PXV...-F200-B25-V1D
DataMatrix Positioning System
FACTORY AUTOMATION
MANUAL
With regard to the supply of products, the current issue of the following document is ap-
plicable: The General Terms of Delivery for Products and Services of the Electrical Indus-
try, published by the Central Association of the Electrical Industry (Zentralverband
Elektrotechnik und Elektroindustrie (ZVEI) e.V.) in its most recent version as well as the

Code Tapes with a Starting Position of 0 m
Alignment of the Code Tape and Reader
Order Designation Description
PXV00001-CA25-* Code tape, 1-track, length: 1 m
... ...
PXV100000-CA25-* Code tape, 1-track, length: 100,000 m
 000 009.0 m PXV-AA25 www.pepperl-fuchs.com
Y
Z
X
Note!
Expansion Joints and Code Tapes
If the system covers longer distances, expansion joints are integrated in the system structure.
We recommend creating breaks along the code tape. The resulting gap must not exceed
75 mm.
Note!
Inclines and Declines
If you affix the code tape on inclines or declines, cut the code tape several times at the
transition point to the horizontal as shown.
1. Incline
2. Decline
 000 009.0 m
 000 009.0 m
1 2
11
 20
17
-11
PXV...-F200-B25-V1D
Installation
Figure 3.1 Zero line for code tapes
If the reader leaves the zero line when traversing along the X-axis, the threshold may deviate. If
the deviation exceeds the defined threshold, a warning code is issued.
Y-Axis Deviation Thresholds
3.2 Mounting of the Reader
Mounting the Reader
Make sure that you are able to mount the reader in a stable position. Before mounting the
reader, make sure that the travel of the moving system part is arranged so that this part does
not move outside of the reader's depth of focus range during operation.
1. Mount the reader on the moving part of the system and secure the reader in place using four
screws through the mounting adapter on the reader.
2. Mount the reader vertically so that the lens of the reader with the ring light and camera
module is aligned toward the code tape.
Figure 3.2 Vertical alignment tolerance
3. Alternatively, mount the reader horizontally so that the lens of the reader with the ring light
and camera module is aligned toward the code tape.
Hysteresis Y-Axis
Code Tape Threshold
Number of Tracks Width Exit Entry
1 15 mm ± 29 mm ± 25 mm
Y
0
X
Read distance
Code tape
30° 30°
12
PXV...-F200-B25-V1D
Installation
 20
17
-11
Figure 3.3 Horizontal alignment tolerance
4. Check that the distance between the reader and the code tape is equal to the read distance
of the reader:
Optimum Read Distance (Z-Axis)
1 Read Distance
Order Designation Read Distance [mm] Depth of Focus [mm]
PXV100* 100 ± 50
Dimensions of the Reader
30°
30°
1
70
80
38.5
70 14.5
1
2
22
50
ø
25
12
.5
M
12
 x
 1
9
4
x
M
6
20
20
13
 20
17
-11
PXV...-F200-B25-V1D
Installation
3.3 Electrical Connection
The reader is connected to an 8-pin M12 x 1 connector plug at the side of the housing with the
label "Main". This connection is used to provide the power supply and communicate with the
peripherals in one. The configurable inputs and outputs for the reader are also available on this
connection.
Color Assignment
Pepperl+Fuchs single-ended female cordsets are manufactured in accordance with EN60947-
5-2. When using a type V19-... single-ended female cordset with an open cable end on the
Main connection, the colors are assigned as follows:
Caution!
When selecting the length of the mounting screws, ensure that the maximum insertion depth of
the screws in the threaded inserts on the reader is 8 mm.
Using longer screws may damage the reader.
Caution!
The maximum torque of the mounting screws must not exceed 9 Nm.
 Tightening the screws to a higher torque may damage the reader.
Plug Assignment
Connection Pin Strand Color Color Abbreviation
1 White WH
2 Brown BN
3 Green GN
4 Yellow YE
5 Gray GY
6 Pink PK
7 Blue BU
8 Red RD
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
OUT 2 / IN 2
+ UB

EtherNet/IP 1 and EtherNet/IP 2, on the side of the housing.
Figure 3.4
Order Designation Description
PCV-SC12 Clip for mounting an additional ground
connection. PCV-SC12A
Caution!
Damage to the device
Connecting an alternating current or excessive supply voltage can damage the device or
cause the device to malfunction.
Electrical connections with reversed polarity can damage the device or cause the device to
malfunction.
Connect the device to direct current (DC). Ensure that the supply voltage rating is within the
specified device range. Ensure that the connecting wires on the female cordset are connected
correctly.
1
2
3
4
TX +
RX +
TX -
RX -
Bu
s
15
 20
17
-11
PXV...-F200-B25-V1D
Installation
Figure 3.5
Suitable Ethernet cables can be found in the Accessories section of the reader datasheet at
Connector Assignment
EtherNet/IP 1 & 2
1
3
4 2
16
PXV...-F200-B25-V1D
Commissioning
 20
17
-11
17
4 Commissioning
4.1 Aligning the Reader
The reader provides an integrated alignment aid to enable simple optimal alignment of the
reader relative to the code tape in the Y-coordinate and the Z-coordinate.
You can also switch the reader from normal operation to parameterization mode, if necessary.
Press button 1 on the rear of the reader and hold for at least 2 seconds.
Activating the Alignment Aid
1. Press button 1 for longer than 2 seconds.
 If the reader has recognized the code tape, LED2 flashes green. If the reader has not
recognized the code tape, LED2 flashes red. .
2. Align the reader in the Z and Y coordinates. The LEDs on the reader will support you.
Z coordinate:If the distance between the camera and the code tape is too small, the yellow
LED5 lights up. If the distance between the camera and the code tape is too large, the yellow
LED5 goes out. Within the target range, the yellow LED5 and the green LED2 flash
synchronously.
Set the distance between the reader and the code tape so that the yellow LED5 and the green
LED2 flash synchronously.
Y coordinate: If the optical axis of the reader is too low relative to the middle of the code tape,
the yellow LED4 lights up.
If the optical axis is too high, the yellow LED4 goes out. Within the target range, the yellow
LED4 and the green LED2 flash synchronously.
Set the optimal height of the reader relative to the code tape so that the yellow LED4 and the
green LED2 flash synchronously.
Briefly press button 1 to close the alignment aid. The reader now switches to normal operation.
Note!
The alignment aid may only be activated within 10 minutes of switching on the reader.
 000 009.0 m PXV-AA25 www.pepperl-fuchs.com